taxpayer’s proportionate share of the cap for the taxable year, as 

determined pursuant to subsection G of this section.  

2.  a. The total credits authorized by paragraph 1 of this 

subsection for all single individuals and married 

individuals filing jointly shall not exceed One 

Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($1,750,000.00) annually. 

b. The total credits authorized by paragraph 1 of this 

subsection for all other taxpayers not subject to 

subparagraph a of this paragraph shall not exceed One 

Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($1,750,000.00) annually.   

c.  Each cap on total credits as provided for in this 

paragraph shall be allocated by the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission as provided in subsection G of this 

section. 

C.  1.  Except as provided in subsection E of this section, 

after the effective date of this act, there shall be allowed a

[...]

commitment to the Oklahoma Tax Commission at the time of filing the 

refund claim. 

3.  a. The total credits authorized by paragraph 1 of this 

subsection for all single individuals, married 

individuals filing jointly and for all other taxpayers 

shall not exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,500,000.00) annually. 

b. The cap on total credits as provided for in this 

paragraph shall be allocated by the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission as provided in subsection G of this 

section. 

D.  For credits claimed for eligible contributions made during 

tax year 2014 and thereafter, a credit shall not be allowed by the

[...]

school which is accredited by the State Board of 

Education or an accrediting association approved by 

the Board pursuant to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes, or 

b. scholarships to an eligible special needs student of 

up to Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to 

cover all or part of the tuition, fees and 

transportation costs of a qualified school for 

eligible special needs students which is accredited by 

the State Board of Education or an accrediting 

association approved by the Board pursuant to Section

[...]

state, or any public school that is located within a ten-mile radius 

of a qualified school in this state but offers grade-level 

instruction different from the qualified school or any public school 

located within a public school district with fewer than four 

thousand five hundred (4,500) students;  

11.  “Early childhood education programs” means a program 

provided to children who are at least four (4) years of age but not 

more than five (5) years of age on or before September 1;  

12.  “Innovative educational program” means an advanced academic

[...]

If the Tax Commission determines the total combined 

credits claimed for contributions made to scholarship-

granting organizations during the most recently 

completed calendar year by all single individual 

taxpayers and married individuals filing jointly are 

in excess of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($1,750,000.00), plus any additional amount 

allocated pursuant to subsection H of this section, 

the Tax Commission shall determine the percentage of 

the contribution which establishes the proportionate 

share of the credit which may be claimed by any 

taxpayer so that the maximum credits authorized by

[...]

credits claimed for contributions made to educational 

improvement grant organizations during the most 

recently completed calendar year by all single 

individual taxpayers, married individuals filing 

jointly and all other taxpayers are in excess of One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00), 

plus any additional amount allocated pursuant to 

subsection H of this section, the Tax Commission shall 

determine the percentage of the contribution which 

establishes the proportionate share of the credit 

which may be claimed by any taxpayer so that the